Public Document Pack
Policy, Governance & Finance
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

Monday, 22nd November, 2021 at 6.00 pm

To members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - L Ashbourne, R Smith, J Aitman, O Collins,
H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey and M Jones (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic and Legal
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance to reserve a seat.

We will continue to observe social distancing and hand sanitiser will be available.

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer
at democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk Tel: 01993 226071

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence
To consider apologies and reasons for absence.
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal

Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for
absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the
Committee h
[...]
report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

a) Volunteer Link Up (Pages 65 - 84)

To receive and consider an annual grant request from Volunteer Link Up.

b) Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire (Pages 85 - 118)

To receive and consider an annual grant request from Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire.

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth

Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr sy
0X28 6AG ’ TOWN COUNCIL &

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Revenue Budget (Pages 119 - 164)

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk and the Draft Revised Revenue Budget for
2021/22 and Draft Budget for 2022/23.

Schedule of Proposed Fees & Charges 2022/23 (Pages 165 - 170)

During Budget Setting Cycle the Council reviews its Fees and Charges for the various facilities and
services it operates.

Attached is the schedule of charges in respect of the assets and services which fall under the
responsibility of this Committee.

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve (or amend as necessary) the:

i Burials Fees & Charges
ii. Public Halls Fees & Charges
iii. Recreation Fees & Charges

Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme (Pages 171 - 176)

To receive and consider the report of the Responsible Financial Officer relating to an update on the
Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme for 2021/22.

Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transact:

Property & Legal Matters (Pages 177 - 192)

To receive and consider the confidential report of the Town Clerk.

a) Town Hall Window Repairs & External Building Decoration (Pages 193 - 204)

To consider the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor.

Staffing Matters

To receive the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee held on 28 October 2021 (circulated separatel

Members should note that the Town Clerk/CEO has assumed the role of Responsible Financial Offi
(RFO) until the vacancy can be filled.

Sé\lr-c

Town Clerk

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr

oXat o TOWN COUNCIL &

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 27 September 2021
At 6.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman V Gwatkin
H Eaglestone M Jones
Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Sharon Groth Town Clerk
Others: 4 members of the public.

F493 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for their absence were received from Clirs L Ashbourne, O Collins and D Harvey.

F494 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared by members of officers.

F495 MINUTES
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021.
A member asked on progress relating to minute number F398. The Deputy Town Clerk advised
that Baby-bonding sessions could be referred through Home-Start Oxford and the organizer was
hoping to be able to provide these during October.

Resolved:

That, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

FA96 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The committee adjourned for this item.

Rev’d Simon Kirby of St Mary’s Church Cogges, Peter Claridge of Witney Mills Cricket Club and
Graeme & Linda Young of Witney Day Centre addressed the committee regarding their
respective discretionary grant applications.

The Committee reconvened following the representations.

Page 5



F497

Policy, Governance & Finance -
[...]
ders.

Resolved:

1. That, the report and workplan be noted and,

2. That, the funds for Discretionary Grants be increased to £20,000 in the draft 2022/23 budget
(the policy to include a scoring system for applications) and,

3. That, £10,000 be included in the draft 2022/23 budget for water safety education.

YOUTH SERVICES GRANT AWARDS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk outlining the
recommendations on distribution of this fund by the Stronger Communities Committee.

Members agreed that the applicants were all worthy of the requested funds but given the
financial confinement of the awards they were unable to provide the full amounts. The awards

demonstrated a fair approach to all and constituted over 75% of the funds applied for.

Members were in agreement that the funds should be spent on projects relating to Witney and
not wholly on administrative running costs.

Page 7



F501

F502

Policy, Governance & Finance - 27 September 2021

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, the recommendations on distribution of the Youth Services Grant 2021 made by the
Stronger Communities Committee be agreed, these being:

a) That, Got2B Community Interest Company be awarded the sum of £18,693

b) That, Home-Start Oxford be awarded the sum of £9,318

c) That, Oxfordshire Music & Arts Trust be awarded the sum of £7,668

d) That, Synolos be awarded the sum of £4,068

e) That, the above financial awards be made under the General Power of Competence
and recipients be asked to acknowledge the Council’s financial contribution in their
promotional literature.

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer outlining payment
schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations which are brought to the Policy,
Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence.

The Town Clerk provided an update to members on the Council’s bank mandate and advised
members of the committee they would be contacted to attend the bank with ID in the near
future.

Recommended:

Members noted the report, the bank reconciliations and agreed the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account
DDs and Standing Orders July £3,490.32 GeneralCB 1
Cheques 33154 - 33194, DDs and Standing £88,006.31 Imprest CB 2
Orders July

DDs and Standing Orders August £3,246.13 GeneralCB 1
Cheques 33195 - 33221, DDs and Standing £102,750.00 Imprest CB 2
Orders August

FINANCIAL REPORT & ASSOCIATED MATTERS

The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. Members were presented
detailed income and expenditure updates on the Council’s budgets until 31 August 2021 and
received the recommendations of the spending committees in this cycle of meetings.

The Deputy Town Clerk advised Officers were finding it increasingly difficult to procure raw
materials directly, as were the Councils Contractors and Suppliers. Several national issues had
led to this delay and associated increased costs.

Page 8




F503

F504

F505

Policy, Governance & Finance - 27 September 2021

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted, and;
2. That, the recommendations of the spending committees, as detailed, be agreed.

BUDGET PARAMETERS 2022/23, CAPITAL & SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS 2022/23 AND
BEYOND

The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer
concerning Budget parameters for 2022/23.

Members were mindful that the Covid-19 pandemic had affected the finances of residents and
organisations but had to balance that consideration with the need to improve and potentially
expand services. It was agreed that any increase for fees and charges should be linked to
inflation and any Council Tax Levy increase should not be constrained at this point.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted, and;

That, the fees and charges of the Town Council for 2022/23 rise in line with inflation, and;

3. That, the percentage increase to the Band D equi
[...]
for the
one-off supplementary estimate £1,400 from the general fund and added to the Grounds
Maintenance Contract annually.

N

WINDRUSH CEMETERY - MARKING OF FUTURE BURIAL PLOTS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor
concerning the marking of new grave spaces at Windrush Cemetery.

Members agreed this was a necessity as part of a wider project in cemetery mapping and
planning for the future development of the site.

Resolved:

That, datum markers be provided for newly marked grave spaces at Windrush Cemetery by
Cemetery Design Services for the sum of £2,580 (exc. VAT), this being a supplementary estimate
from the general fund.

OFFICE 365

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the
migration of the Council’s IT software suite to Office 365.

Members were supportive of this action which would bring the Council in line with other
organisations. It would have the added benefit of increasing internal communications through
an extranet and allowing workflow to be accesses through Share Point. There was a question of
cost with no budget set for this project, but officers advised there may be other options which
could be investigated to ensure the best value for the Council.

Resolved:

1. That, the Council should migrate to Office 365 and,
2. That, this be delegated to the Deputy Town Clerk to progress at the best value.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS

The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk concerning
property and legal matters.

Page 10



F510

F511

F512

Policy, Governance & Finance - 27 September 2021

Resolved:

1. That, the confidential report be noted and,

2. That, the revised terms for the lease from Cottsway Housing concerning the land at Park
Road Play Area be agreed, subject to provision of an equivalent or better Play Area being
provided should the land be requested back at each break point in the lease and,

3. That, the annual lease for the Play Area at Park Road be agreed to the sum of £125 per
annum.

4. That, the Town Clerk’s confidential verbal report on the legal advice on the lake incident be
noted.

Clir M Jones left the meeting at 7.57pm.

SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDER 48(A)

Resolved:

That, Standing Order 48 (a) be suspended to allow the meeting to continue as it had now passed
two hours in length.

TOWN HALL WINDOW REPAIRS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor
concerning works to the windows at the Town Hall and 51 Market Square, Witney.

Members were unable to reach a conclusion on who to award the works to due to the disparity
in the quotes received. Further information would be needed so that a fair comparison could be
considered.

Resolved:

That, the decision on window repairs be deferred until the next meeting of this committee so
further information can be sought from officers on the works and quotes received.

STAFFING MATTERS

The Committee received and considered the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-
Committee meeting held on 23 September 2021.

Resolved:

1. That, the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-committee held on 23 September 2021
be noted, and the recommendations contained therein approved.

The meeting closed at: 8.12 pm

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 22 November 2021
Title: 20mph Speed Restrictions
Contact Officer: Deputy Town Clerk — Adam Clapton

Purpose of the Report

To resolve how Witney Town Council should accommodate requests for 20mph speed restrictions
i
[...]
councils mapping software.

Creator: Angus Whitburn Created on: 10/09/2021 Review Date:

Page 23


mailto:facilities@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 22 November 2021

Title: Payment of Accounts

Contact Officer: Deputy Town Clerk — Adam Clapton
Background

Members should note from previous reports that the Council currently banks with Barclays Bank and
runs three active accounts — the General Account, Imprest Account, and the Business Premium.

The payment schedules, bank statements and bank reconciliations are brought to the Policy,
Governance & Finance committee as part of the Council’s due diligence.

Current Situation

1. Bank Reconciliation and Bank Statements

Attached are bank reconciliations and associated bank statements for September 2021.

2. Payment of Accounts

Attached are the payment schedules for September 2021.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and bank reconciliations and that the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account

Cheques 101164 - 101167, DDs and Standing £177,637.05 General CB 1
Orders September

Cheques 33222 - 33274, DDs and Standing £95,881.18 Imprest CB 2
Orders September

Report ends.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL
BARCLAYS GENERAL A/C
List of Payments made between 01/09/2021 and 30/09/2021

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref Transaction Detail
01/09/21 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30421105 Std Ord £85.00 WODC - Rates Burwell Hall
01/09/21 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30623704 Std Ord £338.00 WODC - Rates Tower Hill
01/09/21 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30685600 Std Ord £126.00 WODC - Rates Corn Exchange
01/09/21 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30903104 Std Ord £798.00 WODC - Rates Town Hall
01/09/21 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 90024629 Std Ord £477.00 WODC - Rates Windrush Cemetery
06/09/21 Fuel Card Services Ltd DD £28.44 12730/OVO9GNN diesel 260821
07/09/21 Continental Landscapes Ltd 10
[...]
ough if it were to go over to electronic banking then there
would be charges associated with this service. But there would be greater control. The
convenience of currently having the branch across the road for paying in cash as well as
getting petty cash — where as some other banks such as the Co-operative and Unity require
you to go to the post office — as Members may be aware this is located in WH Smiths and
there is currently issues with opening times and queues.

Whilst the Town Clerk was minded to make a recommendation to change bankers, it is likely
that no bank could provide an ideal service for the complexities of such a local authority.
Banking is a problem in this sector and one that is recognised by NALC who are currently trying
to work with the banks to educate them on the type of service and facility required.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report, consider the banking issues detailed above, and if
appropriate reaffirm:

1. that the Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised
signatories on Barclays Bank mandates — and that those present sign the forms;

2. that the Town Clerk is also listed on the bank mandate for the Barclays Bank General
and Business Premium Account as being able to deal with transfers between accounts
as well as setting up direct debits;

3. thatthe Office Manager is set-up as a key contact, along with the RFO when appointed
as well as the Policy, Governance & Finance Administrator and be able to cash cheques
upto £500 at the local Barclays Bank branch to replenish the Council’s petty cash
account;

4. the implementation of online banking with the Council’s current banking provider,
Barclays Bank PLC, be set up as a matter of urgency.

Page 44



Agenda Item 9

PoLicy, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Monday 22 November 2021
Title: Annual Investment Strategy
Contact Officer: Town Clerk — Sharon Groth
Background

The Council is required to approve an Investment Strategy on an annual basis.

The Investment Strategy should set out what the Council intends to do with any surplus funds
and is there to ensure that the Council invests prudently to achieve the optimum return,
bearing in mind the security (safety) and liquidity (ease of access) of the funds invested. These
requirements form a basis to create clear treasury management objectives and to structure
sound treasury management policies and practices.

Investment Strategy

Revised statutory guidance on Local Government Investments (3™ Edition) has been
published and was effective from financial years commencing on or after 1 April 2018.

It should be noted that the Committee reserves the right to make variations to the attached
Strategy at any time, subject to the approval of the Council.

By implementing this strategy the Officers foresee no changes to the current process for
investing surplus funds.

Current Process for Investing Surplus Funds

In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations the Town Clerk/RFO has delegated
responsibility to invest surplus funds for the best income return having regard both to the
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the absolute requirement to avoid
capital loss.

Financial Implications
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.
Recommendation

The Committee is invited to note this report and

1. confirm approval of the current investment in secure banks and the Town Clerk/RFO
continues to monitor interest rates to ensure that the Council receives the most
advantageous interest rates.

2. that the attached appendix being the Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 is formally
approved by the Committee, and subsequently full Council on 6 December 2021.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Witney Town Council

Investment Strategy

The Town Council acknowledges the importance of prudently investing surplus funds
held on behalf of the community. All investments will be made in line with the Council’s
financial p
[...]
eview the guidance and regulations relating to
COVID-19 in order to safeguard staff and the public from contracting the virus — this may
result in additional unplanned expenditure — for the time being the Town Clerk has tried to
best account in the current year making contingencies.

Financial implications

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables
income and expenditure incurred to be reviewed and to be compared with the Council’s
budgets.

Page 128



Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and agree in principal that the revised base revenue
budget for 2021/22 and the estimated base revenue budgets for 2022/23, as detailed in the
draft estimates so far, be approved — subject to any further adjustments necessary —
particularly when unknown factors have been confirmed.

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



21/11/2021 WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL Page 1
08:58 Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 8)
Note: Witney Town Council - Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - DRAFT ~ REV 21/22 & EST 22/23

TET abed

Last Year 2020-21 Current Year 2021-22 Next Year 2022-23
Budget Actual Total Actual YTD  Projected Committed Agreed EMR Carried
Forward

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments
102 LANGDALE HALL
1050 RENT RECEIVED 20,000 20,000 20,000 15,227 20,302 0 20,302 0 0
1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 0 304 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1058 WATER RECOVERED 900 2,014 900 0 900 0 0 0 0
1059 ELECTRICITY RECOVER 0 7,512 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1060 INSURANCE RECOVERED 600 598 630 575 575 0 605 0 0

Total Income 21,500 30,429 21,530 15,801 21,777 0 20,907 0 0
4012 WATER RATES 900 900 900 394 900 0 0 0
4015 GAS 0 -381 0 0 0 0 0 0
4021 TELEPHONE/FAX 160 142 160 0 0 0 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 600 598 630 555 555 0 605 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1,000 1,230 1,000 232 1,000 0 1,000 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 1,000 370 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000 0 0
4048 ENG.INSPEC.(VATABLE) 0 429 450 0 450 0 450 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 3,000 3,003 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 22 November 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Smith (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

O Collins 
 

M Jones 
T Ashby (In place of H Eaglestone) 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

 
F581   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for their absence were received from Cllrs L Ashbourne, V Gwatkin, H Eaglestone and 
D Harvey. 
 
Councillor T Ashby was in attendance for Councillor H Eaglestone 
 

F582   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
A personal, non-prejudicial interest was declared by Cllr O Collins in respect of Agenda Item 11 
which included grant monitoring details relating to West Oxfordshire Community Transport. 
 

F583   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021. 

 
Minute F497 – The Deputy Town Clerk advised the Committee had agreed to release £500 by 
way of an annual grant to Witney Town Band but this was not reflected in the minutes. 

 
Minute F497(6) – The Deputy Town Clerk advised correspondence had been received advising no 
funds would be required towards the Cogges Priory Community Garden at the present time. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

F584   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present to address the committee. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 November 2021 

 
2 

 
F585   20 MPH SPEED RESTRICTIONS 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning 
requests for 20mph speed restrictions in Witney. 

 
Members were advised Oxfordshire County Council had recently resolved to make the 
introduction of 20mph speed restrictions easier to apply for through Parish and Town Councils, 
providing certain criteria was met. 
 
There was agreement this was a positive, progressive step and the Town Council should support 
the initiative as it was included in its Active Travel Infrastructure Plan. A reduction in speed limits 
would improve air quality and safety for pedestrians and could result in a better flow of traffic.  
 
It was agreed that a town-wide pilot proposal from the County Council would offer the most 
benefit; All areas could be included initially with the benefits and drawbacks to residents and 
businesses being considered. Residential and ring-road areas would need to be looked at 
differently and there would be unsuitable areas which would need to be exempt from the 
scheme. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 

 
2. That, the Town Council supports a town-wide 20mph scheme with certain exemptions, to be 

discussed with Oxfordshire County Council and subject to public consultation, and 
 
3. That, the extent of the scheme and exemptions be delegated to the Climate, Biodiversity & 

Planning Committee, and 
 
4. That, Oxfordshire County Council officers be invited to the next meeting of that Committee 

on Tuesday 14th December. 
 
 
 

F586   OPEN SPACES POLICIES 
 
The Committee received draft policies concerning memorial bench and tree planting requests, as 
agreed by the Stronger Communities Committee on 15 November 2021. 

 
Members were advised that a request from Stronger Communities had been made to include 
GDPR statements in both policies and to advise that a book listing memorial and donated trees is 
viewable by the public. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the memorial bench and tree request policies, as agreed by the Stronger Communities 
Committee with amendments, be approved. 
 

F587   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 November 2021 

 
3 

The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk outlining payment schedules, bank 
statements and bank reconciliations which are brought to the Policy, Governance & Finance 
committee as part of the Council’s due diligence. 

 
Resolved: 

 
Members noted the report, the bank reconciliations and agreed the following schedule of 
payments be approved: 
 
 

 
F588   BANK ACCOUNTS & MANDATE 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/CEO concerning the 
banking arrangements of the Council. 

 
Members were advised the Council had a complex banking mandate with its current provider 
and the level of service currently being provided had been disappointing, particularly concerning 
cheques which could only be verified by the Town Clerk. 
 
 
The possibility of changing banks had been considered but there were benefits of remaining with 
the provider and extending the current mandate to include online banking. The inclusion of 
additional councillors on the mandate and permission for officers to undertake key operational 
functions, in line with financial regulations, would offer a more resilient service. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the members of the committee be authorised signatories on Barclays Bank mandates, 

and 
 

2. That, the Town Clerk is also listed on the bank mandate for the Barclays Banks General and 
Business Premium Account as being able to deal with transfers between accounts as well as 
setting up direct debits, and 

 
3. That, the Deputy Town Clerk is set up as a key contact, along with the RFO when appointed 

as well as the Policy, Governance & Finance Administrator and be able to cash cheques up to 
£500 at the local Barclays Branch to replenish the Council’s petty cash account, and 
hopefully be able to deal with banking queries, and 

 
4. That, the implementation of online banking with the Council’s current banking provider, 

Barclays Bank PLC, be set up as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheques 101164 - 101167, DDs and 
Standing Orders September 

£177,637.05 General CB 1 

Cheques 33222 - 33274, DDs and 
Standing Orders September 

£95,881.18 Imprest CB 2 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 November 2021 

 
4 

F589   ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021-22 
 

The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/CEO concerning the 
Council’s Annual Investment Strategy. 
 

Members recognised the importance of the strategy as part of local authority governance and 
were pleased that the investments of the Council were held securely by reputable, ethical 
providers. Members asked that once appointed, the RFO considered social and environmental 
factors as well as ethical factors in future investment banking.  
 

Recommended: 
 

1. That, the current investment in secure banks be approved, and 
 

2. That, the RFO (once appointed) continues to monitor interest rates to ensure the Council 
receives the most advantageous interest rates, and 

 

3. That, the RFO (once appointed) considers social, ethical and environmental factors in 
investment banking, and 

 

4. That, the Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 be formally approved, subject to ratification 
at Full Council on 6 December with the above inclusion. 

 
F590   FINANCIAL REPORT & ASSOCIATED MATTERS 

 

The Committee received and considered the report and confidential appendix of the Deputy 
Town Clerk outlining the financial implications of the Council’s spending committees and other 
financial matters. 
 

The Stronger Communities Committee had deferred a budgetary decision on funding for the 
2022 Witney Carnival from the Rotary Club of Witney. Income and expenditure details from the 
2019 Carnival were received but plans on the 2022 event were at an early stage so no further 
information on the potential outlay could currently be provided. The Committee was in 
agreement that the event should be supported by the Town Council but there had been an 
increased number of worthy claims on the Council’s grants fund this year which was likely to 
continue and the increased figure allocated from an underspend in 2020/21 was regrettably not 
sustainable in 2022. 
 

Members noted a confidential debtor report and agreed the debts outlined in the report should 
be recovered. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted, and 
 

2. That, the recommendations of the Council’s spending committees as detailed be approved, 
and 

 

3. That, Witney Town Council budgets £2,100 towards the 2022 Witney Carnival and a grant 
application form be completed nearer the time to draw on these funds and, 

 

4. That, the confidential debtor report be noted, and 
 

5. That, the Council’s sports letting conditions be amended to offer clearer guidance on invoice 
queries. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 November 2021 

 
5 

 
F591   ANNUAL GRANT REQUESTS 

 

The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning two annual grant 
request applications and a confidential update provided by West Oxfordshire Community 
Transport updating their current position, the Council having provided an annual grant within 
the fiscal year. 
 

F592   VOLUNTEER LINK UP 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, the annual grant request of £500 be approved, and 
 

2. That, this grant be awarded under the General Power of Competence from budget line 
(4162/407) and, 

 
3. That, Volunteer Link-Up be asked to acknowledge the Council’s financial contribution in its 

promotional literature. 
 

F593   CITIZENS ADVICE WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
 

Members considered the request from Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire and agreed that as the 
budget for this grant was £2000, this amount should be awarded due to the additional support 
required by residents due to Covid-19. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, an annual grant of £2000 be approved and; 
 

2. That, this grant be awarded under Section 142(2a) of the Local Government Act 1972 from 
budget line (4101/407). 

 
3. That, Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire be asked to acknowledge the Council’s financial 

contribution in its promotional literature. 
 

F594   REVENUE BUDGET 
 

The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/CEO regarding the 
Revenue Budget. 
 

Members were advised the draft budgets had been prepared on current activities in what would 
constitute a normal year and central support and works department recharges had yet to be 
added. 
 

The Town Clerk advised there would be a virtual budget presentation to the Council on 13 
December 2021 and an Extra Ordinary meeting to sign off the budget in early January 2022, and 
in order to formally declare the Precept for 2022/23. 
 

Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report be noted, and 
 

2. That, the revised base revenue budget for 2021/22 and the estimated base revenue budgets for 
2022/23, be approved in principle, subject to any further necessary adjustments. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 November 2021 

 
6 

 
F595   SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED FEES & CHARGES 2022/23 

 
The Committee received the draft schedule of recreation, public hall and burials fees for 
2022/23 as previously agreed by the associated standing committees. 
 

Members were advised the proposed fees included a 3% increase on the current charges which 
acknowledged the national inflationary rises during the previous year. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, the schedule of recreation, public hall and burials fees for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

F596   CAPITAL & SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee received and considered the Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme for 
2021/22 prepared by the Town Clerk/CEO. 

 
Members were advised there were a number of projects included in the programme and posed 
questions on various budget lines. It would be the decision of the Council which projects could 
be afforded when the final budget was presented in December. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, the Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme be noted. 
 

F597   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 
 

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

Cllr O Collins left the meeting at 7.10pm. 
 

F598   PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/CEO concerning property 
under the Council’s ownership and ongoing legal or commercial communications. 

 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the confidential report of the Town Clerk/CEO be noted and, 

 
2. That, the revised terms of the lease offered on Park Road Play Area by Cottsway Housing 

Association be noted and, 
 
3. That, the revised heads of terms for the lease of Ralegh Crescent Play Area be agreed, and 
 
4. That, the Town Clerk/CEO progresses with negotiations concerning the property identified in 

the report. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 22 November 2021 

 
7 

 
 F598 (a) TOWN HALL WINDOW REPAIRS & EXTERNAL BUILDING DECORATION 

 
  The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & 

Estates Advisor concerning the windows at the Town Hall, Witney. 

 
Members were advised the quotes previously received had been reorganised 
and a new specification for works had been created, following advice from the 
local conservation office. It was hoped further comparable quotes would be 
available for the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

F599   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-
Committee meeting held on 28 October 2021 previously circulated and noted the Town Clerk 
had assumed the role of RFO until the vacancy could be filled. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-committee held on 28 October 2021 be 
noted, and the recommendations contained therein approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.45 pm 

 
Chair 


